MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth
Legislature

1929

CHAP. 63

Chapter 62.

Resolve, in Favor of Philip T. Carroll.

Philip T. Carroll, for services. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-five dollars for services and thirty-one dollars for mileage, to be paid Philip T. Carroll, of Southwest Harbor, for services as assistant folder at the organization of the eighty-fourth legislature.

Approved March 26, 1929.

Chapter 63.

Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital for Maintenance and Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Nineteen Hundred and Thirty and Nineteen Hundred and Thirty-one.

Augusta State Hospital, for maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Augusta State Hospital:

Amount Required for Period

July 1, 1929 July 1, 1930

to to

June 30, 1930 June 30, 1931

For personal services; namely for salaries and wages of all officers and employees, except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment,

For maintenance; namely for food supplies, wearing apparel, all articles of personal clothing and materials for their fabrication and repair. All material and supplies incident to the maintenance of the institution and patients or inmates thereof, whether present or absent,

For repairs and equipment; namely, all materials, supplies, and labor required for repairs and upkeep of grounds, buildings, and their attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and live stock and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work,

For interest on trust funds, namely: Helen A. Gilman Legacy, Joseph H. Williams Legacy, \$165,000.00 \$170,000.00

208,000.00 212,000.00

49,650.00 50,750.00 50.00 50.00 40.00 40.00

CHAP. 64

Robie Amusement Fund,

160.00

160.00

\$434,900.00

\$443,200.00

Approved March 26, 1929.

Chapter 64.

Resolve, in Favor of the Pownal State School for Maintenance.

Pownal State School, for maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Pownal State School:

1929-30

1930-31

For personal services; namely, for salaries and wages for all officers and employees except for those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the two years, July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, the sum of eighty-eight thousand nine hundred dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and thirty, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, the sum of eighty-eight thousand nine hundred lars,

\$88,900.00 \$88,900.00

For maintenance; namely, for food, supplies, wearing apparel, all articles of personal clothing and materials for their fabrication and repair, for printing reports of said institution up to date, all materials and supplies incident to the maintenance of the institution and patients thereof, whether present or absent, and all farm feed for the two years, July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, the sum of one hundred thirteen thousand, nine hundred dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and thirty, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, the sum of one hundred thirteen thousand, nine hundred dollars.

\$113,900.00 \$113,900.00

For repairs and equipment; namely, all materials, supplies and labor required for repairs, additions and upkeep of grounds, buildings and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment,